County Administration, Public Works and Finance Committees

RESOLUTION ADOPTING LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 7, 2007, ENTITLED: "A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 179 OF THE BROOME COUNTY CHARTER AND CODE, AS AMENDED, REGARDING LANDFILL FEES"

WHEREAS, the Division of Solid Waste Management would like to make protective safety vests more readily accessible to landfill users in order to comply with safety regulations and promote backyard composting by offering

compost bins, now, therefore, be it
RESOLVED, that Local Law Intro. No. 7, 2007, entitled: "A Local Law Amending Chapter 179 of the Broome
County Charter and Code, as amended, regarding landfill fees," be and the same hereby is adopted and approved in accordance with the Broome County Charter and Code, the Municipal Home Rule Law and all the applicable statutes and laws pertaining thereto.

LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 7, 2007

A Local Law Amending Chapter 179 of the Broome County Charter and Code, as Amended, Regarding Landfill Fees BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Broome as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 179-9 A (3) of the Broome County Charter and Code, as amended, be and hereby is amended to read

as follows:

Section 179-9 Fees and Charges:

(3) (h) Backyard Compost Bins: \$35 each

(i) Safety Vests: \$5 each
Section 2. Except as herein above amended, Chapter 179 of the Broome County Charter and Code, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. This Local Law shall become effective on October 1, 2007

Material in [brackets] deleted

Material <u>underlined</u> added